PRINTED: 12/01/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY LETED
	345229		B. WING	B. WING		C <b>05/15/2014</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 NORTH MORGAN STREET HELBY, NC 28150	, 00.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 203 SS=D	SOURCES - SHELBY  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		F	2203			6/6/14
APODATORY	NIDECTOR'S OR PROVINER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	<u>_</u>		TITI F		(X6) DATE

06/06/2014

**Electronically Signed** 

Facility ID: 923377

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	345229		B. WING		C <b>05/15/2014</b>		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PEAK RESOURCES - SHELBY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1101 NORTH MORGAN STREET  SHELBY, NC 28150		0/15/2014	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 203	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F 26	Preparation and/or execution of to forcerction does not constitute admission or agreement by the puthat the alleged deficiencies did, i exist. This plan of correction is fill evidenced of the facilities desire twith the requirements and to proviquality care.  "Resident #160 was discharged trappropriate level of care on 11/4/"  "For those with potential:  a) An audit tool was developed on 06/04/2014, which Addresses the discharge process tool Includes but is not limited to; Noti Of transfer in writing, location bein Transferred to, and the right to apetc.  b) All residents discharged in the I days  Were reviewed/audited for complimith	rovider in fact led as to comply vide high of the 13.  This ce ing opeal, least 60		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
345229			B. WING _			C <b>05/15/2014</b>		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PEAK RESOURCES - SHELBY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1101 NORTH MORGAN STREET  SHELBY, NC 28150				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFI)		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 203	move to an assisted I stated the resident wa away from family that resident was a 45 mir reported the facility had the had been moved. Was no 30 day notice During an interview of Social Services Direct discharge process. Stamily of the resident there was a care plan resident/family and the discharge was set. The further stated this procession of the stated this process and the stated this process. Stamily of the resident there was a care plan resident/family and the discharge was set. The further stated this procession as to why During an interview of the Administrator reversion of the stated that the stated this process.	iving facility. The family as a fifteen minute walk visited daily and now nute drive by car. The family ad transferred Resident iving facility in a nearby fied by another family empted to visit and was told Family further stated there provided.  In 05/15/14 at 10:10 AM the tor explained the facility she stated she calls the being discharged and then a meeting with the se day and time for the Social Service Director cess did not happen for the did not offer an it did not happen.  In 5/15/14 at 5:10 PM with ealed his expectation would amilies to be aware that the	F 2	Approhas Been Servi DON RN "Syst a)The Plan Which been Revis requi Disch b)An 06/06 Policy staff, Admi Servi For th other Out of comp Retur in-ser By th devel "Mon a)Will (The will b Utilize Will b	temic Changes: e policy regarding Post Discharge th includes Notice of discharge has sed on 06/04/2014, to include Noticement before harge/Transfer. in-service was completed 6/2014, regarding the ty changes for the licensed nursing the ssions coordinator and the Social ces Director. hose staff who are on LOA or wise of the facility, the in-service will be toleted prior to rning to an assignment. The rvice was done to Corporate Nurse and/or the state topment nurse.  itoring for future compliance: I be done by auditing all discharge audit tool developed May 29, 201 to reviewed for the next 4 weeks. of harges will be audited for the	re s sice		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345229		B. WING		C	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PEAK RESOURCES - SHELBY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1101 NORTH MORGAN STREET  SHELBY, NC 28150	05/15/2014
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 203 F 281 SS=D	PROFESSIONAL ST	ICES PROVIDED MEET ANDARDS	F 28	4 weeks, then 20% for the next 4 weel Ongoing audits Will be determined by the results of the prior months Audits.  "QA: a)The Social Services Director, Director Nursing, and/or designee will complete the required audits: (The audit tool developed May 29, 20° will be Utilized.) 100% of all residents dischard Will be reviewed for the next 4 weeks. 50% of Discharges will be audited for the following 4 weeks, then 20% for the next 4 weel Ongoing audits will be determined by results of the prior month□s audits.  b)Results of the audits will be reviewe the QAPI meeting Each month. Changes in the Performal Improvement Plan (PIP) Will be accomplished as necessary.	or of ee 144 rged ks. the
		d or arranged by the facility nal standards of quality.			
	by: Based on record rev facility failed to imple	is not met as evidenced iew and staff interviews the ment a physician's order for mpled residents (resident		"For Resident #54, the attending physician was notified of omitted labs. physician orders, labs were obtained by	<u> </u>

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
	345229		B. WING _			C 05/15/2014		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PEAK RESOURCES - SHELBY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1101 NORTH MORGAN STREET SHELBY, NC 28150	'			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREF		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 281	(MDS) dated 03/06/1 admitted on 10/24/08 resident's cognitive s severely impaired wire consciousness and recontent.  A record review of re 03/19/14 revealed an altered nutrition and tube status, history of discomfort. The goal maintain current weig review period of care resident #54 included (mL) per hour for 19 at 9:00 AM). Head of medical record specifical record specification (RD) to review period of care resident (HCP) and resignificant changes in dietician (RD) to review Another identified prohad weight loss of 20 175 days. The goal in the minimized over the Interventions for resignificant changes in dietician (RD) to review Another identified prohad weight loss of 20 175 days. The goal in the minimized over the Interventions for resignificant changes in dietician (RD) to review Another identified prohad weight loss of 20 175 days. The goal in the minimized over the Interventions for resignificant changes in dietician (RD) to review Another identified prohad weight loss of 20 175 days. The goal in the minimized over the Interventions for resignificant changes in the minimized over the Interventions for resignificant changes in the minimized over the Interventions for resignificant changes in the minimized over the Interventions for resignificant changes in the minimized over the Interventions for resignificant changes in the minimized over the Interventions for resignificant changes in the minimized over the Interventions for resignificant changes in the minimized over the Interventions for resignificant changes in the minimized over the Interventions for resignificant changes in the minimized over the Interventions for resignificant changes in the minimized over the Interventions for resignificant changes in the minimized over the Interventions for resignificant changes in the minimized over the Interventions for resignificant changes in the minimized over the Interventions for resignificant changes in the minimized over the Interventions for resignificant changes in the minimized over the Interventions f	anual Minimum Data Set 4 revealed resident #54 was 8 with anxiety disorder. The tatus was identified as th altered level of arely understands verbal  sident #54's care plan dated in identified problem at risk for aspiration related to gastric f vomiting, and abdominal identified resident was to ght within 5% over next is plan. Interventions for id Nutren 2.0 at 65 milliliters hours (on at 2:00 PM and off is bed elevated per electronic fications (EMAR), monitor ding, notify health care responsible party (RP) of in weights and registered rew formula appropriateness. reblem revealed resident #54 revealed resident #54 revealed that l basic metabolic panel and check pre albumin as	F 2	staff for this resident and result physician. Lab findings were will limits and no new orders were related to laboratory findings. "For those with potential:  1. In services for Charge Nurses initiated on 06/04/2014, regardipolicy and procedure for lab concentrated to make the District of the District	ithin normal received  s was ing facility illections. Director of in her who are not ed prior to includes; rering in, on list, ratory equent ers ince March ory service which initted.  or oratory ill be made. The ELAB inted. This collection is consolist will be soft the completion			
		physician's order dated bumin, protein, and BMP		<ol> <li>This will be reviewed daily by Charge Nurse, or RN designee absence of the Charge Nurse.</li> </ol>				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	345229			B. WING			C 15/2014
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRES	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	13/2014
DE 414 DE 4				1101 NORTH M	ORGAN STREET		
PEAK RES	SOURCES - SHELBY			SHELBY, NC	28150		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 281	Continued From page	÷ 5	F 2	81			
	Interview with Charge PM revealed that she lab work as ordered by Further interview reveand the resident did rule. Interview with Directo 5:50 PM revealed that the nurse who receive follow through and initing resident #54 would have Further interview revealed.	ab results ordered by the 4.  Nurse on 05/14/14 at 5:30 did not enter resident #54's by the physician on 03/19/14. ealed "the order got missed not get labs drawn."  or of Nursing on 05/14/14 at t her expectations were that ed a physician's order was to tiate the order so that ave received lab draw. ealed that charge nurse ay that physician's lab order		monitoring 06/02/2014.100% of services was east. The orders recaudited erequiring audited	it tool was developed for g laboratory orders on	e of II be	
F 312 SS=D	483.25(a)(3) ADL CA DEPENDENT RESID		F 3	to assess discontinu	s the need to change or ue audits after 3 months.		6/6/14

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MUL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	345229		B. WING		C 05/15/2014
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PEAK RESOURCES - SHELBY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1101 NORTH MORGAN STREET  SHELBY, NC 28150	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		N (X5) BE COMPLETION RIATE DATE
F 312	daily living receives t	e 6 able to carry out activities of the necessary services to on, grooming, and personal	F 31	2	
	This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, resident and staff interviews, and record review the facility failed to provide denture care to 1 of 3 residents reviewed for activities of daily living. (Resident #9)  The findings included:  Resident #9 was admitted to the facility on 07/25/12 with diagnoses which included diabetes hypertension and hemiparesis. The most recent Annual Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 04/17/14 assessed Resident #9 as being cognitively intact and needing extensive to total assistance with all activities of daily living. The MDS further assessed Resident #9 as having impairment to one side of her upper extremities and both sides of her lower extremities for functional range of motion.  An interview was conducted on 05/13/14 at 2:38 PM with Resident #9. Resident #9 stated she was unable to get out of bed on her own to go to the sink to remove her dentures to clean them. She further stated staff had never offered to remove and clean her dentures at night.			"Resident #9 was provided with oral on 05/15/2014. Resident comfortable no complaints. "For those with potential:  1.In service for all staff was initiated of 05/15/2014, regarding facility policy a procedure for mouth care. This inclure review of resident care plan for reside information and preference, assembly equipment, privacy, infection control protocol, and procedure for oral care. will be done by Staff Development nut (RN) and RN designee in her absence Those staff members who are not available will be in serviced on mouth prior to accepting assignments.  2.Oral care will be added to new hire orientation for C.N.As and with annual competency reviews with Staff Development nurse on May 21, 2014.  "Changes in system:  1.Audit tool was developed on 05/16/which includes; identifying resident no based on the Resident information shand/or Resident Profile, staff observating privacy and following the face."	with on and des; ent y of This arse e. a care al . 2014 eeds aeet tions acility
	stated he had worke	ing Assistant (NA) #1. NA #1 d in the facility since October outinely cared for Resident		policy and procedures for mouth care 2. Mouth care has been added to new C.N.A orientation process and to the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
				-		С		
		345229	B. WING _			5/15/2014		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	•			
				1101 NORTH MORGAN STREET				
PEAK RE	SOURCES - SHELBY			SHELBY, NC 28150				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 312	Continued From p	age 7	F3	12				
F 312	#9. He further exp care a couple of til started to work at basis. NA #1 state she usually sleeps he rarely cleaned his shift. NA #1 fur usually cleaned Ri Conducted with NA #9 during first shift total assist for mostated she provide #9, giving her a badentures. She state Resident #9 in the dentures in place shrushes her denture on 05/15/14 at 1:2 conducted with Re NA #2 had not clean furthermore her conducted with Re NA #2 had not clean furthermore her conducted with Re NA #2 had not clean furthermore her conducted with Re NA #2 had not clean furthermore her conducted with Re NA #2 had not clean furthermore her conducted with Re NA #2 had not clean furthermore her conducted with Re NA #2 had not clean furthermore her conducted with Re NA #2 had not clean furthermore her conducted with NA #2 had not clean furthermore her conducted with NA #2 had not clean furthermore her conducted with NA #2 had not clean furthermore her conducted with NA #2 had not clean furthermore her conducted with NA #2 had not clean furthermore her conducted with NA #2 had not clean further was conducted with NA #2 had not clean further was conducted with NA #2 had not clean further was conducted with NA #2 had not clean furthermore her conducted with NA #2 had not clean further was conducted with NA #2 had not clean further was conducted with NA #2 had not clean further was conducted with NA #2 had not clean further was conducted with NA #2 had not clean further was conducted with NA #2 had not clean further was conducted with NA #2 had not clean further was conducted with NA #2 had not clean further was conducted with NA #2 had not clean further was conducted with NA #2 had not clean further was conducted with NA #2 had not clean further was conducted with NA #2 had not clean further was conducted with NA #2 had not clean further was conducted with NA #2 had not clean further was conducted with NA #2 had not clean further was conducted with NA #2 had not clean further was conducted with NA #2 had not clean further was conducted with NA #	lained he had provided mouth mes for residents since he had the facility but not on a routine d Resident #9 had dentures but with her dentures in place, so the resident's dentures during ther stated he thought first shift esident #9's dentures.  2 PM an interview was a #2 who worked with Resident #9 is a st activities of daily living. She is morning care for Resident with and assists her to clean her ed when she cares for morning she already has her so she removes them and res.  20 PM an interview was esident #9. Resident #9 stated and her dentures that morning and never cleaned her dentures.  20 PM an observation was #9's dentures. Resident #9's dentures. Resident #9's dentures Resident #9's dentures that morning for Resident was that morning for Resident was that morning for Resident #2 stated she had not care that morning for Resident ecall if she had provided	F3	annual competency reviews 3.Competency tool created hires and will be completed accepting independent assignation 4.New C.N.As will be observed competency.  "Monitoring:  1.An audit tool was develop Care Audit/Observation.  2.10% of random sample of requiring total or partial assignation or a care will be audited everweeks. Then 5% of random residents requiring total or passistance with oral care will every week for 4 weeks, the random sample of residents or particle assistance with oral daudited every week for 4 weeks.  Continued audits will be detented the prior 3 months of audits.  "QA:  1. Administrative Nurses an will complete 10% of random residents requiring total or passistance with oral care will every week for 4 weeks. The random sample of residents or partial assistance with oral care will be audited every week for 4 weeks. The random sample of residents or partial assistance with oral care will be audited every week for 4 weeks. The random sample of residents or particle assistance with oral care will be audited every week for 4 weeks. The random sample of residents or particle assistance with oral care will be audited every week for 4 weeks.	for new C.N.A prior to gnment. ved to validate  ed titled Oral fresidents stance with ery week for 4 sample of partial Il be audited en 2% of srequiring total aral care will be peks. ermined by  d/or designee m sample of partial Il be audited en 5% of srequiring total aral care will be peks, ermined by  draw to a care port of the prior of the prior of the peks erwing total al care will be peks, then 2% ents requiring with oral care for 4 weeks. ermined by			
	On 05/15/14 at 1:2 conducted with Re NA #2 had not clear and furthermore had on 05/15/14 at 1:2 made of Resident dentures were condebris.  An interview was on PM with NA #2. No provided denture of #9 nor could she in denture care for Re week. NA #2 state	20 PM an interview was esident #9. Resident #9 stated aned her dentures that morning and never cleaned her dentures.  20 PM an observation was #9's dentures. Resident #9's dentures. Resident #9's dered with a white film and food exconducted on 05/15/14 at 1:25 A #2 stated she had not exare that morning for Resident decall if she had provided desident #9 at anytime that did the dentures should be in a fing but they are always already		Continued audits will be det the prior 3 months of audits. "QA:  1. Administrative Nurses an will complete 10% of randor residents requiring total or passistance with oral care will every week for 4 weeks. The random sample of residents or partial assistance with oral audited every week for 4 weeks of random sample of residents or particle assistance will be audited every week for the particle assistance will be audited every week for the prior the prior to the prior t	d/or designee in sample of coartial ill be audited en 5% of is requiring total al care will be eeks, then 2% ints requiring with oral care for 4 weeks. ermined by discussed at weeting and roughout the			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE (	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
	345229		B. WING			C <b>05/15/2014</b>		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010220		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 05/	15/2014	
				110	01 NORTH MORGAN STREET			
PEAK RES	SOURCES - SHELBY			SH	HELBY, NC 28150			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 312	On 05/15/14 at 2:07 F conducted with Nurse supervisor for the faci care should be provid and at night. She stat they should be taken into a denture cup. St dentures should be tamorning and given to expectation for Residushould have been taked day.  On 05/15/14 at 2:18 F conducted with the Did The DON stated her ewas it should be provineeded. The DON stated	PM an interview was #1 who was the nursing lity. Nurse #1 stated mouth ed routinely in the morning ed if a resident has dentures out and brushed and put ne went on to explain the aken out of the cup in the the resident. She stated her ent #9 was her dentures en out and cleaned each	F3	312	will be determined at Standards/Nursin meeting to assess the need to change discontinue audits after 3 months.			